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Demographic Profiles | Population by Age Bracket

Detroit Metro Prosperity Region 10 | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

Place Name

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Population Ages

0 to 4 282,428 7.0% 235,771 6.1% 230,807 5.9% -1.8% -0.4%

5 to 14 616,915 15.3% 524,817 13.6% 499,748 12.9% -1.6% -0.8%

15 to 19 259,463 6.4% 282,769 7.3% 253,759 6.5% 0.9% -1.8%

20 to 24 233,831 5.8% 232,835 6.0% 259,316 6.7% 0.0% 1.8%

25 to 34 593,528 14.7% 463,573 12.0% 482,548 12.4% -2.4% 0.7%

35 to 44 669,551 16.6% 533,163 13.8% 495,372 12.8% -2.3% -1.2%

45 to 54 556,824 13.8% 600,112 15.5% 566,510 14.6% 0.8% -1.0%

55 to 64 337,749 8.4% 480,877 12.4% 528,040 13.6% 3.6% 1.6%

65 to 74 257,846 6.4% 262,750 6.8% 317,305 8.2% 0.2% 3.2%

75 to 84 180,581 4.5% 170,896 4.4% 163,439 4.2% -0.5% -0.7%

85+ 54,764 1.4% 76,361 2.0% 84,112 2.2% 3.4% 1.6%

Sum 4,043,480 100.0% 3,863,924 100.0% 3,880,956 100.0% -0.5% 0.1%

Total Population 4,043,480 100.0% 3,863,924 100.0% 3,880,956 100.0% -0.5% 0.1%

Median Age 36 . 39 . 40 . . .

Per Capita Income $24,390 . $27,964 . $30,000 . 1.4% 1.2%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Demographic Profiles | Race and Ethnicity

Detroit Metro Prosperity Region 10 | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

Place Name

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Population by Race

White, Caucasian 2,782,344 68.8% 2,598,820 67.3% 2,575,298 66.4% -0.7% -0.2%

Black, African Amer. 1,005,485 24.9% 974,745 25.2% 964,931 24.9% -0.3% -0.2%

Amer. Indian, Aleut 14,182 0.4% 13,013 0.3% 13,739 0.4% -0.9% 0.9%

Asian, Pacific Island. 101,906 2.5% 139,643 3.6% 171,745 4.4% 3.2% 3.5%

Any Other Race 46,812 1.2% 49,885 1.3% 54,638 1.4% 0.6% 1.5%

Two or More Races 92,751 2.3% 87,818 2.3% 100,605 2.6% -0.5% 2.3%

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Ethnicity of Any Race

Hispanic or Latino 119,328 3.0% 156,275 4.0% 172,865 4.5% 2.7% 1.7%

Not Hispanic, Latino 3,924,152 97.1% 3,707,649 96.0% 3,708,091 95.6% -0.6% 0.0%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Demographic Profiles | Marital Status and Education

Detroit Metro Prosperity Region 10 | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

Place Name

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Marital Status

Spouse Present 1,519,417 48.3% 1,357,250 43.7% 1,352,424 42.9% -1.1% -0.1%

Spouse Absent 123,835 3.9% 108,623 3.5% 114,079 3.6% -1.3% 0.8%

Divorced 335,203 10.7% 362,957 11.7% 368,353 11.7% 0.8% 0.2%

Widowed 224,872 7.2% 212,556 6.8% 207,321 6.6% -0.6% -0.4%

Never Married 939,458 29.9% 1,061,950 34.2% 1,108,224 35.2% 1.2% 0.7%

Summation 3,142,785 100.0% 3,103,336 100.0% 3,150,401 100.0% -0.1% 0.3%

Pop. Ages 15+ 3,144,137 100.0% 3,103,336 100.0% 3,150,401 100.0% -0.1% 0.3%

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Educ. Attainment

Grade K - 8 100,000 3.8% 63,822 2.5% 63,818 2.4% -4.4% 0.0%

Grade 9 - 11 348,613 13.2% 217,808 8.4% 215,604 8.2% -4.6% -0.2%

High School Grad. 754,000 28.5% 716,199 27.7% 720,972 27.3% -0.5% 0.1%

Some College Only 616,862 23.3% 629,538 24.3% 627,748 23.8% 0.2% 0.0%

Associates Degree 171,906 6.5% 201,815 7.8% 213,540 8.1% 1.6% 0.9%

Bachelor's Degree 392,745 14.8% 443,747 17.1% 460,181 17.4% 1.2% 0.6%

Graduate Degree 234,926 8.9% 281,768 10.9% 300,863 11.4% 1.8% 1.1%

No Schooling 30,015 1.1% 33,035 1.3% 34,600 1.3% 1.0% 0.8%

Age 25+ Population 2,649,067 100.0% 2,587,732 100.0% 2,637,326 100.0% -0.2% 0.3%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.

Exhibit AA.4



Demographic Profiles | Labor Force and Employment

Detroit Metro Prosperity Region 10 | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

Place Name

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Employment

Employed Civilians 1,857,040 93.9% 1,651,886 86.1% 1,658,432 92.4% -1.2% 0.1%

Unempld. Civilians 119,330 6.0% 265,869 13.9% 135,014 7.5% 8.3% -10.7%

In Armed Forces 1,396 0.1% 1,273 0.1% 1,360 0.1% -0.9% 1.1%

Subtotal 1,977,765 64.0% 1,919,028 63.0% 1,794,806 57.9% -0.3% -1.1%

Not In Labor Force 1,110,580 36.0% 1,126,552 37.0% 1,303,462 42.1% 0.1% 2.5%

Total Pop. Ages 16+ 3,088,345 100.0% 3,045,580 100.0% 3,098,268 100.0% -0.1% 0.3%

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Job Professions

% Blue Collar 681,779 36.7% 611,560 37.0% 620,495 37.4% -1.1% 0.2%

% White Collar 1,174,514 63.3% 1,040,326 63.0% 1,037,937 62.6% -1.2% 0.0%

Total Professions 1,856,293 100.0% 1,651,886 100.0% 1,658,432 100.0% -1.2% 0.1%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Demographic Profiles | Households by Income

Detroit Metro Prosperity Region 10 | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region
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Region

Place Name

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Household Income

$0 - $15,000 210,587 13.6% 211,017 13.9% 206,203 13.5% 0.0% -0.4%

$15,000 - $24,999 170,686 11.0% 171,614 11.3% 161,286 10.6% 0.1% -1.0%

$25,000 - $34,999 172,820 11.2% 170,751 11.2% 151,386 9.9% -0.1% -2.0%

$35,000 - $49,999 231,958 15.0% 210,752 13.9% 200,785 13.2% -1.0% -0.8%

$50,000 - $74,999 312,310 20.2% 260,075 17.1% 267,544 17.5% -1.8% 0.5%

$75,000 - $99,999 195,904 12.6% 185,149 12.2% 191,741 12.6% -0.6% 0.6%

$100,000 - $149,999 168,136 10.9% 196,762 13.0% 207,712 13.6% 1.6% 0.9%

$150,000 + 87,148 5.6% 111,994 7.4% 139,995 9.2% 2.5% 3.8%

Summation 1,549,550 100.0% 1,518,115 100.0% 1,526,653 100.0% -0.2% 0.1%

Total Households 1,548,779 100.0% 1,518,115 100.0% 1,526,653 100.0% -0.2% 0.1%

Avg. Hhld. Income $63,677 . $70,801 . $75,900 . 1.1% 1.2%

Med. Hhld. Income $49,193 . $49,589 . $53,574 . 0.1% 1.3%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Demographic Profiles | Household Tenure and Vehicles

Detroit Metro Prosperity Region 10 | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

Place Name

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

10 DM

Region

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Housing Units

Owner Occupied . . 1,059,162 62.1% 1,040,590 61.0% . -0.3%

Renter Occupied . . 458,952 26.9% 486,063 28.5% . 1.0%

Subtotal 1,548,779 94.5% 1,518,115 89.0% 1,526,653 89.4% -0.2% 0.1%

Vacant 89,670 5.5% 187,460 11.0% 180,249 10.6% 7.7% -0.7%

Total Hsg. Units 1,638,449 100.0% 1,705,575 100.0% 1,706,902 100.0% 0.4% 0.0%

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Vehicles Available

0 Vehicles 148,898 9.6% 147,480 9.7% 146,877 9.6% -0.1% -0.1%

1 Vehicle 553,768 35.8% 580,395 38.2% 577,307 37.8% 0.5% -0.1%

2+ Vehicles 846,113 54.6% 790,239 52.1% 802,469 52.6% -0.7% 0.3%

Total Households 1,548,779 100.0% 1,518,114 100.0% 1,526,653 100.0% -0.2% 0.1%

Vehicles/Hhld. 1.6 . 1.8 . 1.8 . . .

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.

Exhibit AA.7



Demographic Profiles | Population by Age Bracket

The State of Michigan | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Michigan Michigan Michigan Michigan Michigan Michigan Michigan Michigan

Place Name

State of

Michigan

State of

Michigan

State of

Michigan

State of

Michigan

State of

Michigan

State of

Michigan

State of

Michigan

State of

Michigan

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Total Population 9,938,366 100.0% 9,883,634 100.0% 9,952,789 100.0% -0.1% 0.1%

Median Age 36 . 39 . 40 . . .

Per Capita Income $21,882 . $25,787 . $27,536 . 1.7% 1.1%

Total Households 3,785,653 100.0% 3,872,514 100.0% 3,896,366 100.0% 0.2% 0.1%

Avg. Hhld. Income $57,447 . $65,030 . $69,563 . 1.2% 1.1%

Med. Hhld. Income $44,700 . $46,895 . $50,842 . 0.5% 1.4%

Housing Units

Owner Occupied . . 2,793,346 61.6% 2,767,033 61.0% . -0.2%

Renter Occupied . . 1,079,168 23.8% 1,129,333 24.9% . 0.8%

Subtotal 3,785,653 89.4% 3,872,514 85.4% 3,896,366 85.9% 0.2% 0.1%

Vacant 448,619 10.6% 659,728 14.6% 641,932 14.1% 3.9% -0.5%

Total Hsg. Units 4,234,272 100.0% 4,532,242 100.0% 4,538,298 100.0% 0.7% 0.0%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Demographic Profiles | Population by Age Bracket

Oakland County | Detroit Metro Region 10 | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Population Ages

0 to 4 79,856 6.7% 68,506 5.7% 68,538 5.5% -1.5% 0.0%

5 to 14 171,591 14.4% 160,590 13.4% 155,686 12.5% -0.7% -0.5%

15 to 19 73,181 6.1% 81,049 6.7% 80,596 6.5% 1.0% -0.1%

20 to 24 61,123 5.1% 63,344 5.3% 73,511 5.9% 0.4% 2.5%

25 to 34 175,213 14.7% 143,387 11.9% 152,925 12.3% -2.0% 1.1%

35 to 44 213,055 17.8% 169,832 14.1% 162,208 13.0% -2.2% -0.8%

45 to 54 180,181 15.1% 198,258 16.5% 190,372 15.3% 1.0% -0.7%

55 to 64 105,075 8.8% 158,272 13.2% 176,069 14.1% 4.2% 1.8%

65 to 74 70,571 5.9% 84,103 7.0% 107,470 8.6% 1.8% 4.2%

75 to 84 48,373 4.1% 51,264 4.3% 51,806 4.2% 0.6% 0.2%

85+ 16,037 1.3% 23,757 2.0% 27,509 2.2% 4.0% 2.5%

Sum 1,194,257 100.0% 1,202,364 100.0% 1,246,692 100.0% 0.1% 0.6%

Total Population 1,194,257 100.0% 1,202,364 100.0% 1,246,692 100.0% 0.1% 0.6%

Median Age 37 . 40 . 41 . . .

Per Capita Income $32,341 . $37,155 . $40,536 . 1.4% 1.5%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Demographic Profiles | Race and Ethnicity

Oakland County | Detroit Metro Region 10 | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Population by Race

White, Caucasian 989,044 82.8% 928,913 77.3% 932,662 74.8% -0.6% 0.1%

Black, African Amer. 119,056 10.0% 164,079 13.6% 182,146 14.6% 3.3% 1.8%

Amer. Indian, Aleut 3,114 0.3% 3,376 0.3% 3,602 0.3% 0.8% 1.1%

Asian, Pacific Island. 48,726 4.1% 68,082 5.7% 84,288 6.8% 3.4% 3.6%

Any Other Race 10,489 0.9% 11,584 1.0% 13,220 1.1% 1.0% 2.2%

Two or More Races 23,828 2.0% 26,330 2.2% 30,774 2.5% 1.0% 2.6%

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Ethnicity of Any Race

Hispanic or Latino 29,320 2.5% 41,920 3.5% 47,930 3.8% 3.6% 2.3%

Not Hispanic, Latino 1,164,937 97.5% 1,160,444 96.5% 1,198,762 96.2% 0.0% 0.5%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Demographic Profiles | Marital Status and Education

Oakland County | Detroit Metro Region 10 | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Marital Status

Spouse Present 523,337 55.5% 493,760 50.7% 509,668 49.8% -0.6% 0.5%

Spouse Absent 24,413 2.6% 21,532 2.2% 28,088 2.7% -1.2% 4.5%

Divorced 93,702 9.9% 116,080 11.9% 115,054 11.3% 2.2% -0.1%

Widowed 54,907 5.8% 54,786 5.6% 58,854 5.8% 0.0% 1.2%

Never Married 246,127 26.1% 287,109 29.5% 310,803 30.4% 1.6% 1.3%

Summation 942,486 100.0% 973,267 100.0% 1,022,467 100.0% 0.3% 0.8%

Pop. Ages 15+ 942,810 100.0% 973,268 100.0% 1,022,468 100.0% 0.3% 0.8%

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Educ. Attainment

Grade K - 8 17,925 2.2% 14,406 1.7% 13,511 1.6% -2.2% -1.1%

Grade 9 - 11 62,811 7.8% 40,484 4.9% 41,250 4.8% -4.3% 0.3%

High School Grad. 178,558 22.1% 168,500 20.3% 176,871 20.4% -0.6% 0.8%

Some College Only 180,211 22.3% 187,805 22.7% 189,777 21.9% 0.4% 0.2%

Associates Degree 53,730 6.7% 67,288 8.1% 68,389 7.9% 2.3% 0.3%

Bachelor's Degree 187,283 23.2% 204,684 24.7% 216,163 24.9% 0.9% 0.9%

Graduate Degree 121,454 15.0% 140,019 16.9% 155,480 17.9% 1.4% 1.8%

No Schooling 5,997 0.7% 5,688 0.7% 6,919 0.8% -0.5% 3.3%

Age 25+ Population 807,969 100.0% 828,875 100.0% 868,361 100.0% 0.3% 0.8%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Demographic Profiles | Labor Force and Employment

Oakland County | Detroit Metro Region 10 | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Employment

Employed Civilians 614,611 96.3% 560,488 87.6% 563,446 94.1% -0.9% 0.1%

Unempld. Civilians 23,422 3.7% 79,339 12.4% 34,850 5.8% 13.0% -12.8%

In Armed Forces 122 0.0% 265 0.0% 279 0.1% 8.1% 0.9%

Subtotal 638,155 68.8% 640,092 67.0% 598,575 59.5% 0.0% -1.1%

Not In Labor Force 288,786 31.2% 315,667 33.0% 407,105 40.5% 0.9% 4.3%

Total Pop. Ages 16+ 926,941 100.0% 955,759 100.0% 1,005,680 100.0% 0.3% 0.9%

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Job Professions

% Blue Collar 167,515 27.3% 159,987 28.5% 161,613 28.7% -0.5% 0.2%

% White Collar 446,930 72.7% 400,501 71.5% 401,833 71.3% -1.1% 0.1%

Total Professions 614,445 100.0% 560,488 100.0% 563,446 100.0% -0.9% 0.1%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Demographic Profiles | Households by Income

Oakland County | Detroit Metro Region 10 | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Household Income

$0 - $15,000 38,441 8.2% 42,402 8.8% 43,159 8.6% 1.0% 0.3%

$15,000 - $24,999 39,245 8.3% 41,269 8.5% 39,730 7.9% 0.5% -0.6%

$25,000 - $34,999 43,736 9.3% 44,124 9.1% 39,439 7.9% 0.1% -1.9%

$35,000 - $49,999 64,302 13.6% 61,467 12.7% 57,166 11.4% -0.4% -1.2%

$50,000 - $74,999 97,203 20.6% 89,738 18.6% 85,029 16.9% -0.8% -0.9%

$75,000 - $99,999 69,257 14.7% 63,383 13.1% 69,597 13.9% -0.9% 1.6%

$100,000 - $149,999 69,676 14.8% 79,122 16.4% 88,679 17.7% 1.3% 1.9%

$150,000 + 49,605 10.5% 62,193 12.9% 79,486 15.8% 2.3% 4.2%

Summation 471,465 100.0% 483,699 100.0% 502,286 100.0% 0.3% 0.6%

Total Households 471,156 100.0% 483,699 100.0% 502,286 100.0% 0.3% 0.6%

Avg. Hhld. Income $81,975 . $92,012 . $100,279 . 1.2% 1.4%

Med. Hhld. Income $62,313 . $63,078 . $70,661 . 0.1% 1.9%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Demographic Profiles | Household Tenure and Vehicles

Oakland County | Detroit Metro Region 10 | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

Oakland

County

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Housing Units

Owner Occupied . . 350,988 66.6% 356,376 66.9% . 0.3%

Renter Occupied . . 132,710 25.2% 145,909 27.4% . 1.6%

Subtotal 471,156 95.8% 483,699 91.7% 502,286 94.2% 0.3% 0.6%

Vacant 20,889 4.2% 43,557 8.3% 30,763 5.8% 7.6% -5.6%

Total Hsg. Units 492,045 100.0% 527,256 100.0% 533,049 100.0% 0.7% 0.2%

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Vehicles Available

0 Vehicles 25,208 5.4% 29,199 6.0% 29,637 5.9% 1.5% 0.2%

1 Vehicle 151,547 32.2% 165,205 34.2% 171,338 34.1% 0.9% 0.6%

2+ Vehicles 294,400 62.5% 289,294 59.8% 301,310 60.0% -0.2% 0.7%

Total Households 471,155 100.0% 483,698 100.0% 502,285 100.0% 0.3% 0.6%

Vehicles/Hhld. 1.7 . 1.9 . 1.9 . . .

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Demographic Profiles | Population by Age Bracket

The City of Royal Oak | Oakland Co. | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Population Ages

0 to 4 3,133 5.2% 3,292 5.8% 3,624 6.1% 0.5% 1.6%

5 to 14 5,702 9.5% 4,727 8.3% 4,873 8.3% -1.9% 0.5%

15 to 19 2,947 4.9% 2,387 4.2% 2,210 3.7% -2.1% -1.3%

20 to 24 3,263 5.4% 3,462 6.0% 3,581 6.1% 0.6% 0.6%

25 to 34 12,565 20.9% 12,248 21.4% 13,271 22.5% -0.3% 1.3%

35 to 44 10,641 17.7% 8,305 14.5% 8,692 14.7% -2.4% 0.8%

45 to 54 8,267 13.8% 8,367 14.6% 7,474 12.7% 0.1% -1.9%

55 to 64 4,492 7.5% 6,978 12.2% 7,406 12.5% 4.5% 1.0%

65 to 74 3,999 6.7% 3,387 5.9% 3,938 6.7% -1.6% 2.5%

75 to 84 3,829 6.4% 2,623 4.6% 2,390 4.0% -3.7% -1.5%

85+ 1,203 2.0% 1,460 2.6% 1,597 2.7% 2.0% 1.5%

Sum 60,041 100.0% 57,236 100.0% 59,056 100.0% -0.5% 0.5%

Total Population 60,041 100.0% 57,236 100.0% 59,056 100.0% -0.5% 0.5%

Median Age 37 . 38 . 37 . . .

Per Capita Income $30,866 . $36,219 . $41,522 . 1.6% 2.3%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.

Demographic profiles for 14 other cities and villages in Oakland County are also available upon request.
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Demographic Profiles | Race and Ethnicity

The City of Royal Oak | Oakland Co. | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Population by Race

White, Caucasian 56,719 94.5% 51,941 90.7% 52,779 89.4% -0.9% 0.3%

Black, African Amer. 1,100 1.8% 2,435 4.3% 2,890 4.9% 8.3% 2.9%

Amer. Indian, Aleut 140 0.2% 153 0.3% 178 0.3% 0.9% 2.6%

Asian, Pacific Island. 941 1.6% 1,382 2.4% 1,721 2.9% 3.9% 3.7%

Any Other Race 251 0.4% 248 0.4% 259 0.4% -0.1% 0.7%

Two or More Races 890 1.5% 1,077 1.9% 1,229 2.1% 1.9% 2.2%

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Ethnicity of Any Race

Hispanic or Latino 835 1.4% 1,340 2.3% 1,537 2.6% 4.8% 2.3%

Not Hispanic, Latino 59,206 98.6% 55,896 97.7% 57,519 97.4% -0.6% 0.5%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.

Demographic profiles for 14 other cities and villages in Oakland County are also available upon request.
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Demographic Profiles | Marital Status and Education

The City of Royal Oak | Oakland Co. | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Marital Status

Spouse Present 23,502 45.9% 21,208 43.1% 21,260 42.0% -1.0% 0.0%

Spouse Absent 1,070 2.1% 399 0.8% 950 1.9% -9.4% 15.6%

Divorced 5,878 11.5% 6,165 12.5% 6,262 12.4% 0.5% 0.3%

Widowed 3,534 6.9% 2,672 5.4% 2,487 4.9% -2.8% -1.2%

Never Married 17,225 33.6% 18,773 38.1% 19,600 38.8% 0.9% 0.7%

Summation 51,209 100.0% 49,217 100.0% 50,559 100.0% -0.4% 0.4%

Pop. Ages 15+ 51,206 100.0% 49,217 100.0% 50,559 100.0% -0.4% 0.4%

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Educ. Attainment

Grade K - 8 833 1.9% 180 0.4% 199 0.4% -14.2% 1.7%

Grade 9 - 11 2,857 6.4% 1,671 3.9% 1,666 3.7% -5.2% 0.0%

High School Grad. 10,274 22.9% 8,934 20.6% 8,723 19.5% -1.4% -0.4%

Some College Only 10,083 22.4% 9,344 21.5% 9,120 20.4% -0.8% -0.4%

Associates Degree 2,826 6.3% 3,487 8.0% 3,422 7.6% 2.1% -0.3%

Bachelor's Degree 11,659 25.9% 11,433 26.4% 12,603 28.2% -0.2% 1.6%

Graduate Degree 6,303 14.0% 8,020 18.5% 8,722 19.5% 2.4% 1.4%

No Schooling 125 0.3% 299 0.7% 313 0.7% 9.1% 0.8%

Age 25+ Population 44,960 100.0% 43,368 100.0% 44,768 100.0% -0.4% 0.5%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.

Demographic profiles for 14 other cities and villages in Oakland County are also available upon request.
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Demographic Profiles | Labor Force and Employment

The City of Royal Oak | Oakland Co. | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Employment

Employed Civilians 35,476 97.6% 30,557 88.7% 30,407 94.6% -1.5% -0.1%

Unempld. Civilians 877 2.4% 3,881 11.3% 1,751 5.5% 16.0% -12.4%

In Armed Forces 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% . .

Subtotal 36,353 71.8% 34,438 70.7% 32,158 64.2% -0.5% -1.1%

Not In Labor Force 14,274 28.2% 14,288 29.3% 17,951 35.8% 0.0% 3.9%

Total Pop. Ages 16+ 50,627 100.0% 48,726 100.0% 50,109 100.0% -0.4% 0.5%

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Job Professions

% Blue Collar 8,666 24.4% 7,420 24.3% 7,365 24.2% -1.5% -0.1%

% White Collar 26,820 75.6% 23,137 75.7% 23,042 75.8% -1.5% -0.1%

Total Professions 35,486 100.0% 30,557 100.0% 30,407 100.0% -1.5% -0.1%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.

Demographic profiles for 14 other cities and villages in Oakland County are also available upon request.
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Demographic Profiles | Households by Income

The City of Royal Oak | Oakland Co. | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Household Income

$0 - $15,000 2,614 9.1% 2,809 10.0% 2,626 9.0% 0.7% -1.1%

$15,000 - $24,999 2,817 9.8% 2,532 9.0% 2,487 8.6% -1.1% -0.3%

$25,000 - $34,999 3,337 11.6% 2,874 10.2% 2,486 8.6% -1.5% -2.4%

$35,000 - $49,999 4,740 16.4% 4,339 15.5% 3,922 13.5% -0.9% -1.7%

$50,000 - $74,999 6,265 21.7% 5,739 20.5% 5,271 18.1% -0.9% -1.4%

$75,000 - $99,999 4,486 15.6% 3,648 13.0% 4,200 14.5% -2.0% 2.4%

$100,000 - $149,999 3,199 11.1% 4,097 14.6% 4,985 17.2% 2.5% 3.3%

$150,000 + 1,377 4.8% 2,025 7.2% 3,073 10.6% 3.9% 7.2%

Summation 28,835 100.0% 28,063 100.0% 29,050 100.0% -0.3% 0.6%

Total Households 28,853 100.0% 28,063 100.0% 29,050 100.0% -0.3% 0.6%

Avg. Hhld. Income $64,229 . $73,676 . $84,223 . 1.4% 2.3%

Med. Hhld. Income $53,113 . $54,962 . $62,523 . 0.3% 2.2%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.

Demographic profiles for 14 other cities and villages in Oakland County are also available upon request.
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Demographic Profiles | Household Tenure and Vehicles

The City of Royal Oak | Oakland Co. | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

City of

Royal Oak

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Housing Units

Owner Occupied . . 18,995 62.9% 18,844 62.0% . -0.1%

Renter Occupied . . 9,068 30.0% 10,206 33.6% . 2.0%

Subtotal 28,853 96.5% 28,063 92.9% 29,050 95.5% -0.3% 0.6%

Vacant 1,059 3.5% 2,144 7.1% 1,363 4.5% 7.3% -7.3%

Total Hsg. Units 29,912 100.0% 30,207 100.0% 30,413 100.0% 0.1% 0.1%

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Vehicles Available

0 Vehicles 1,897 6.6% 1,836 6.5% 1,754 6.0% -0.3% -0.8%

1 Vehicle 12,182 42.2% 11,796 42.0% 12,262 42.2% -0.3% 0.6%

2+ Vehicles 14,774 51.2% 14,431 51.4% 15,034 51.8% -0.2% 0.7%

Total Households 28,853 100.0% 28,063 100.0% 29,050 100.0% -0.3% 0.6%

Vehicles/Hhld. 1.6 . 1.8 . 1.7 . . .

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.

Demographic profiles for 14 other cities and villages in Oakland County are also available upon request.

Exhibit C.8



Section DD
Geographic Sectors

Detroit Metro Prosperity Region 10

Prepared for the City of Royal Oak

TMA Initiative endorsed by the
Michigan State Housing Development Authority

Prepared by:



-,-....1 	u.,4,....  v. 	- 	• ,-- ..,•. 	 . 

	

s  ... 	I*  • "..., 	._•,..* ...../ tw .......%  ....•.:S.  lib' 

	

41... s:  *  • ••••• ,‘ .• •• 1. ": ** t• '•*. ..... 'I..-  • •  : 	rillIP 	
a 

ht... 11...a,..  % •..:, ..';, -,„'••  •  .- ... • ...  

1 2 

`...11

•   
r.".1214.11r.:1111.1n1.1k 	

..f• • 1 	:.  ,  : 	: •••  . 
II . L 44

*  la 

al kkkkkkkkk sidllia. Is• • N  \  ,*.** 	•! 414.1 	01.11 Vrie 121 1 boil 

	

a  • 	
1 

A 	 is 	I II  •  me. I= 

	

. 	.. .. •• •-• ••• 	I • 1 ...".... r IA:  1 
 

	

..... a aw•••01 ' 1 : : •..• --4 • as 	.• .: ..  
•. :. • • 	G: :a L. -1 : 7.- . 1. . 	L .: 	. ..r. ..„ •• 	... 	 . 

	

116, 	I 	. 	. a • • .1 • ... it r • • . '12 2. • 	• . 	a 1 .. i 4 . •I. • •  •  ' ' ??  ' 	11.111\s„, 	 •••••••■ Pr:. 1.• 4..  .....1 a - .1 : •7, •••• L. 	4- • - 	1.: • •• ••• ''.• II 
• 2011.• 	

VP •:: :•••• 	•:•.•  •  :•41 7. . ..7.. ,.... 	•...-• L' 	1 :: - 

	

4 114•111 	. !I. • 	Iii;""."•.. 	:,. :4 i :•: ....:..:. :: .1 t ..• na .  ‘.. ! ' 4 I:  •• ''''' $ 	 i 01
i  

• • •  : 	. 	 . 	 •••• •""."." • .1 ii...'4 i ;:i :::• ....: 	.. • . 	L.. .... . ... • 	 ' 
I d i :•• 16.1weired•• 2••••••••  •••  lik 	•• 	 ••• 4.. 

	

I 	(1)  11 ••
. 
 .2 V

.  * 
 JI 	•  t..I 

LT. 	1-.-1 1:1 ;:":: 	
R I  co 	- 

IMMO 	
...,719•12••••.7.79  76\NNIIII  12,.....: ::: : ::: .: ■•• ■ 1.  .*  •  '.. ... 	

• • 

	

I Nan. '''''' •• ••• i 	 ••  • •  1I •  .  a a.  .  V.  "D •"• • .• 
• .• ...:  s  LI.' 11...2 -." '11' ••  •  • 	 I  ,  .0 

• • il  •1 E •• • - ... 
1.•••••• Ary.......... I.  I.V1.11.1•••••■•••••••••  ...?'  lk  ??.? ..a. t •1i /... : 	: ...: ...• t• "1 : . •• 	ileill  I 	mow 

•''''' t;.: V. °,* ".•:•:, : •41  d".. 1 .r.  •  a 

eire de B. ...h••••■ 11'...12%, ••4.11.2•• 22•10•1•11••• ■••• 	• 	4  tr.?* "0 *. 	4.. P...  ". .3 6. "A  

	

.  • 4 	 r• 1  0  . .. 	- 

	

,,,ir,,10. 	v.... ,,,,•: 44 	..  ill  .. y  a  ,  • : • . J •• •  • ..".• ...a 	.. " .* 	 :•„ 1 	0 	2W- 	or 
alor  	111  ....": 1: 'kir. 9 r•l•.. 1111!;!! .. .Iv, 	4. 	

• • 
■ •. 	 • • 4.e. .* • • V *N. V. 1  r-: ..:-.--. ;:": 	..  w 	a mi 
...--  -A 	- • h'ils..:....• :e ..:'...4", .... j: . 41:"..., 4.; 	 •:::4.4. VA 	:4= :: :1  ::.:.: 	:: I  0 •. 
.....-.....1  I  :"' .........„ ..,,,..,„,. 	'"..;...... 'V 	*  ,a, ":.4*A 4::•;.••■  *. g : 11 :: • : :-  •  ; 	::-  I 	

, U 

.  •  ; i : . -  %  . .  .  . . 	-  • .  - . i , „„ *. ' \ Si . 	#  • . % • ..; . • . '4 \ . . * 4,  1 i  ::, I ri. 
Its' 	 an 

	

1..14.7 2.  1.•,A 2 • • 	11,  • • 	e" 	
...• . 	*4. *.I. • • dP  ig 

...."., 1-.... _ w 	 i.A.,  s. s. -, s• 	\.*:\,..-,  *v.. ...,-..1 v..;  ; ...1 •:.--: .:-.---•  	I 
,...0 ...,  .... ar*k *  " MO 14 921: 11 . 	.• 12...#* •.: •,. • 

	

V  \ 	.*• ■•*.1 :: 1 ; „".... ....,.  •  1 ; : .. ".-i 	" 	1111 

.*:$ 	 ..*• ." .p ..... : i l'.•. 4•.;*:  •• a#•; 	 a.  .  ...  .  a. .0 1  - di 	. 	. 
**IA 1%0,4 t. 	te 	. **,• fa., *•••••%, * 	

A  .2 •• 	• 	2  •  ..• •  •  • ■ 	2 In  
I.. 	T.:2 	...7. 	..... 	1  . ,..a .... •  • 

#4  •  '..  %a  ; ••:tp  VICIT:11:1111,7*,  s'••• s:#  . 	 p4 	:.... ... : ,.....,.. .. :. 	.........  :nip  1 	• 
,..* 	 ..._  _  : 	_1.3 ...7..., ......• 	• 	1 

.P..  (A 'Normandy Rd 	..  ,...  i  1.••• ••  a 

'• 1 : 6 71  011  :...!..,... ,.. ji•::2 77 .. rrni. 	k  :P. 	F.:.  : : ::. 

'  't  VI  IF/  Jir .r......r17.7*.r: .7 ..-T  ■  I.  ' f  ''' lif 1 61; a 	..••■ ..1•11..W.11.1 	 Lt .: : ...: 

% •.' % 	•••• • ..* •••■ ''''''' • ••••,; .1 11 	.' ...m. Alirkl 	 * • 1 lif :.:..1 i •  ...;!1 
**  e  '• • ... 	 lit '  4. 	\V  ° ..v.hons• 	 plimPl. '' 	 • ••■1 t  •  a ...r 2 

414, 	-  „,*,.• 	gramma 2111‘.. • '''' e. 	. ":4* 1. 4.444:  i  :a 	
".•'. 	..... ..k 	:.• : ::...: 1:::: 

*4 	I  ; in • 	****. 	'  : ; 	Ilk 	- . •  •  • V 	••• ... ''''' •• ■ • 

1‘... 	.....* '‘. 	ra .....••••1`.. 	
•40111. • 	.sof 	 II 	: : 111: E.. •  

*44/4.. -.8 	0 -& ..... 	\  	: 	•  •  -" 
' •• ••■ 	r --.. .. • t"...- 

	

rro.141•$$ 	.Ifri." li• t 1/2 	:• % 	
$. . 	• 	IIM ..I 

	

. ...01?1; ••!.. 	
. 

	

..„, ,....... 	:,- a ::: 	:.; .7. 
‘..„ , 	..,••••01'  .0 	A" .. 	•  •  •  • •  : *, •..* 	T. it • •••• 	Vt 

••• 	 4,. 422; 11••••••••• A I' 	le' • 	$ 	 • 	 i :i 71:  
',/ $ 	•• #.****. •• 	e  • .0 •,.. :. •

•  .. 
7,..  • .  .-  v ; ;:,.... 1 ,4,.',"  •• •  A. e"". 	...rm. '''. 	". 	4 *•*$ s •  •  XO 	. .  .. ... ......■■■■ kg 	. 

• ., 	

,  i if.: 	•:. : i 

11" 4"...•  rd,•** 	•• • 	.11.. mil ••••••• 11•11•••• 2 •• ■•••  3  ...2 	v •••• 4 	4  , 
L ': I V•.** 	s' 	\‘,0  ' 	:: -, 	•-•. ....,:: 	,  .... a  :, • 	■ 1...  

11:1 •11. •  VI 	sm.01.6!  .  r  w•  r .........•. ''''''''' ......P.P.Pr ■•..A."P•.••• :.• ' g 	...  t  . tt.._. 	4  01.%  •  •  _ 	 • - I I  ■•:;■11 1C... ••••ts.  •ow, *••• 

i•  . "  . 
• I 	 i....44.■■•  ./ *4.'1,  d.  E: I  . rf  •  ••••4,  .1I•k;i,4:;%%•• e  r4  "I  

	

lopro:v 	Illial• 
• • 

.21•iimome1111111 :•.14  3;4 •.`" .02 E.; 1 ii .  •IV 	

.

'  e  !--„,..%  
'''''''' 	I 	. -•••••"::•••'-'  1 :. •-• ''''''' i 	f .: 1 :". 1  

	

S. fa. a 	 •••tr..'. ; 7$  •  :: 	;7, 1 i''' -1 	.• .  • •  -.:.... ''.  fele  .11 Ito  ••• .. vas • 	 " .....m.:1 a....  • •  'g 22 .21 	r. 4 .. •  • 	 '''''  . 
.` •  -.7 :  '  '"'  • • •  ?::. • '00". 	'" ...2 .. -. 

	

:7; .1' "  • •  •.:.: ' 1..0' 	. A SO  A  

.1 	 WO' -... ••• 	 '' 	/MOM 

2

"14
• Mai  1111. 	 •*. el '''' r ' yr  '  r.9! ... ... :•• :•...• .r"• 4.- 1. ... 4. 

..ii -......r. I Er:  • 	. 
....  NI 	 .  A ...0.  6) 

111  1  111  II  W  10  Mile Rd  1-:: -  -4:-. 
tot- 

 I 
01 	. 	

3 .. 

	

....  ,..... 1.•••-  , F,1 	rilpilr  "r Oil   I 
• . .., 	a  • 	 •  . l• 	.  2 :1 1. 

1 "  .  4  •ii 	• r 	. 	• 	,....7.: :,•:.  'r 	 .e. .. ... •• ■•• 
3 'd• 	I  " .  ../ 	t 	•  • 	•■::• .". 	Ir.  
I.  I 	I  I  • . ...• 	r: " : .',.: 1 	:: 	: 	 4 	• 	.i, .r • , 
a-  .,... 4' 	1  ;1 	.  : 	:„::. 	.7 :. ! 7_• 	...: 	: 	 i•  .•;;• 	$4.'..f 
i  •• -  NI 1:  •, ,i 	.: 	i.... 	z  . 
1  .. •.  . 	 Et F. 	 ra 	.111111W 	

•••• „,•••• , it.... 
,et• ••••• 

r  .  r  .  2  •-•; 	-. 	- ..  .1141, 16\.\  #  0,  ......... „.. 
„... 11_,.-  1  :. 	: T.- :•■ : I:: :  •  •••• V 	 ■•  xi‘  \ $T 
• • "' 	 4 ..* t e : .1  

..w , 	 1- -.I 	#.0,5 	 . .... 4.'"  41 

	

- - 	•-•• • 	 :: 
""  '‘) '  "••  D -..". :: .. -.F. 1..- .... -. s  cd■  I:. li  . 	1 	 ...  1  (I■   

ilia 	 I I  *  *el .•■  •°  .  T 	'' l'e ... • *.V a  - 	 ...  111111 111111111111.  
• • %. 	1.  L. •.: 7'  -  -. .:2 :- 	•  - :•:. 

	

.1 	 - . ■•• 	{  wi 4 '  • 	% ••••". .  I  •  -0,  .-- j  ,.: :- 	i r: 	.... ''''  la 
• q. 	 ... •• 	 # 1 (#%,  si  „•■••• ..,•,:••  $ 	••! 
'  , '"  •"•  '•  -  --: ..?.. 	.  :i ";::. 	i  1-  r i 	 ilk  ,  x•  ' ss et•-s.% 4 	• 	**"...). 
1  e' .. 	OM'  •1=a*  •  i :  ' 	 • 
• •  •  l•  %.10, -.  . t . 	1 .. 	11 i ;-: ....;:;' =  . gm 	 VI  I 	.. 	■ 	.•.**** . . .1:  '1 	•  • ir" 

1. .• ••  •■•  S.  . 	..•  •• 
% 	

* , 4. • 	..** • 	• 	,s*. • 	■•••  .. 	11, 

	

...,...... 	 .,...0.-.  „‘ •,....;* x........_ .„,....  4 
✓

▪ 

 1 i 	Cl  ,.. g 	 ••  .  • 	1. : : 	 . 	
.  .4, • * 	. I ** . • 	....4  _ • .7 * ,• 

li S ..•• 	 ,,  -1 g  •1 1: 	 .. •. 	 *' .4*.•..4" Ott .4. 	''' <7.. • „...°-
• 

..... 	cl) 	...-4 2. 	
.- 	-*  • 

	

'  ". 	

• 

	

A 	 II  ..*.. •  •  .• s■' ..  ,* t.  • .00   
:: ; _ 	 ...„.. 	•.. . ,.„ 	2,• , 	 \ 

".• .• 1 	• -4 	
. 	 ‘. . ;.**  

2  i  ‘ 	il•• 	 • 	• W, ebster Rd 
 . 

• im•• 	 ... 4'4A41• 4*  .0..  'et  •4*  1 

	

..• 	_ 
k ..  (i,  ,31.22 	4...........-.--.. 	--  -------7,---_-...  _ . . 	 .  ... 

A 

	

:14 :1,..! 	 El:  •  .:.•  •  ■■•  .  i i::..: 7, ..• e.: F.:. 

I %.+  1111  74 . :  :,..: 	i'....-7 	 t•1 	Ti 	- :: 1.; %,. :: .:::: ::.  i  ;-.• ..-:. 
: 4 1 ; 	7 ..- -,••,: 	r."-.: 	

.• .... 	••,..•. ....... 7... ... i  . 	it  • 

	

r. 1 r..... : 	.•  •  . 1. 	.....  •  :'• : .•  3  • ••• •• 
I  i  r• 	 . '  T. ;. ". 	 ... ... .. 	• ...• 	, .  .  . 	.. V  • 

r r  II  a 	•"- •••• 	 •  .- : % 	 * ..  - 	•. a • .. , Ji 	, c  

.  a r a r  1  • ' -.7 •• -: 	 in.'''. 5 	 L" e 1: 1 ; 	:: :- I; .: -. :- 4 :  •  : ; ; : t. .. . w . 	: ..,  .  ;  :  , 	. • -  - 	 .. ..  - 	• .  -• -. . •• . ... A  •  ' 
J 2 1 •-• 	• •  ... 	 i1.77 1:•:li 	.• ..  •  • 	r,.  •  •  • .. ...  • 

.  • 	r  .1 	III 	a  .•  m  ..  . . 

	

: 1  417 	..• 1%. 1  ■-•:! 0  .  ___..... .. 14 ...;::: : .• 
I. 	• 	••  • 

. IS1111F1  ----   ______------- .....risnrrcesepermanirentiiirPOLEM:  4 

Exhibit DD.2

Sharon
Text Box
Source: The City of Royal Oak, Michigan, 2017.




Demographic Profiles | Population by Age Bracket

Geographic Sector 01 | The City of Royal Oak | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Royal Oak
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Royal Oak
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Royal Oak
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Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

Place Name

Royal Oak

Sector 01

Royal Oak

Sector 01

Royal Oak

Sector 01

Royal Oak

Sector 01

Royal Oak

Sector 01

Royal Oak

Sector 01

Royal Oak

Sector 01

Royal Oak

Sector 01

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Total Population 6,602 100.0% 6,311 100.0% 6,474 100.0% -0.4% 0.4%

Median Age 38 . 39 . 38 . . .

Per Capita Income $31,437 . $36,093 . $41,369 . 1.4% 2.3%

Total Households 3,112 100.0% 3,008 100.0% 3,089 100.0% -0.3% 0.4%

Avg. Hhld. Income $66,689 . $74,892 . $85,872 . 1.2% 2.3%

Med. Hhld. Income $51,641 . $54,281 . $63,027 . 0.5% 2.5%

Housing Units

Owner Occupied . . 2,008 61.9% 1,989 61.4% . -0.9%

Renter Occupied . . 999 30.8% 1,100 33.9% . 1.6%

Subtotal 3,112 95.6% 3,008 92.7% 3,089 95.3% -0.3% 0.4%

Vacant 142 4.4% 238 7.3% 153 4.7% 5.3% -7.1%

Total Hsg. Units 3,254 100.0% 3,245 100.0% 3,242 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Text Box
Source: The City of Royal Oak, Michigan, 2017.




Demographic Profiles | Population by Age Bracket

Geographic Sector 02 | The City of Royal Oak | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Royal Oak
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Royal Oak
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Royal Oak
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Royal Oak
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Royal Oak
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Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

Place Name

Royal Oak

Sector 02

Royal Oak

Sector 02

Royal Oak

Sector 02

Royal Oak

Sector 02

Royal Oak

Sector 02

Royal Oak

Sector 02

Royal Oak

Sector 02

Royal Oak

Sector 02

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Total Population 6,267 100.0% 6,009 100.0% 6,295 100.0% -0.4% 0.8%

Median Age 39 . 39 . 37 . . .

Per Capita Income $30,565 . $31,018 . $34,306 . 0.1% 1.7%

Total Households 3,598 100.0% 3,435 100.0% 3,620 100.0% -0.5% 0.9%

Avg. Hhld. Income $53,228 . $54,217 . $59,616 . 0.2% 1.6%

Med. Hhld. Income $43,508 . $43,650 . $46,583 . 0.0% 1.1%

Housing Units

Owner Occupied . . 1,916 50.6% 1,884 48.5% . -0.9%

Renter Occupied . . 1,519 40.1% 1,735 44.7% . 2.2%

Subtotal 3,598 96.4% 3,435 90.7% 3,620 93.3% -0.5% 0.9%

Vacant 136 3.6% 354 9.3% 262 6.8% 10.0% -4.9%

Total Hsg. Units 3,734 100.0% 3,789 100.0% 3,881 100.0% 0.1% 0.4%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Exhibit DD.8

Sharon
Text Box
Source: The City of Royal Oak, Michigan, 2017.




Demographic Profiles | Population by Age Bracket

Geographic Sector 03 | The City of Royal Oak | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

Place Name

Royal Oak

Sector 03

Royal Oak

Sector 03

Royal Oak

Sector 03

Royal Oak

Sector 03

Royal Oak

Sector 03

Royal Oak

Sector 03

Royal Oak

Sector 03

Royal Oak

Sector 03

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Total Population 9,422 100.0% 8,799 100.0% 9,057 100.0% -0.7% 0.5%

Median Age 41 . 42 . 42 . . .

Per Capita Income $33,779 . $41,923 . $48,487 . 2.2% 2.5%

Total Households 4,404 100.0% 4,184 100.0% 4,314 100.0% -0.5% 0.5%

Avg. Hhld. Income $72,266 . $88,105 . $101,740 . 2.0% 2.4%

Med. Hhld. Income $58,836 . $60,407 . $74,999 . 0.3% 3.7%

Housing Units

Owner Occupied . . 3,101 68.9% 3,132 69.5% . -0.9%

Renter Occupied . . 1,083 24.1% 1,182 26.2% . 1.5%

Subtotal 4,404 93.9% 4,184 93.0% 4,314 95.7% -0.5% 0.5%

Vacant 287 6.1% 315 7.0% 192 4.3% 0.9% -7.9%

Total Hsg. Units 4,691 100.0% 4,499 100.0% 4,506 100.0% -0.4% 0.0%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Demographic Profiles | Population by Age Bracket

Geographic Sector 04 | The City of Royal Oak | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

Place Name

Royal Oak

Sector 04

Royal Oak

Sector 04

Royal Oak

Sector 04

Royal Oak

Sector 04

Royal Oak

Sector 04

Royal Oak

Sector 04

Royal Oak

Sector 04

Royal Oak

Sector 04

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Total Population 5,977 100.0% 5,419 100.0% 5,607 100.0% -1.0% 0.6%

Median Age 39 . 42 . 41 . . .

Per Capita Income $30,661 . $37,260 . $43,204 . 2.0% 2.5%

Total Households 2,714 100.0% 2,574 100.0% 2,668 100.0% -0.5% 0.6%

Avg. Hhld. Income $67,529 . $78,401 . $90,785 . 1.5% 2.5%

Med. Hhld. Income $57,203 . $60,902 . $71,255 . 0.6% 2.7%

Housing Units

Owner Occupied . . 1,862 68.0% 1,882 68.1% . -0.9%

Renter Occupied . . 712 26.0% 786 28.4% . 1.7%

Subtotal 2,714 98.0% 2,574 94.0% 2,668 96.6% -0.5% 0.6%

Vacant 54 2.0% 164 6.0% 95 3.4% 11.7% -8.7%

Total Hsg. Units 2,768 100.0% 2,738 100.0% 2,763 100.0% -0.1% 0.2%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Source: The City of Royal Oak, Michigan, 2017.




Demographic Profiles | Population by Age Bracket

Geographic Sector 05 | The City of Royal Oak | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

Place Name

Royal Oak

Sector 05

Royal Oak

Sector 05

Royal Oak

Sector 05

Royal Oak

Sector 05

Royal Oak

Sector 05

Royal Oak

Sector 05

Royal Oak

Sector 05

Royal Oak

Sector 05

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Total Population 11,994 100.0% 11,399 100.0% 11,713 100.0% -0.5% 0.5%

Median Age 36 . 36 . 36 . . .

Per Capita Income $29,707 . $32,750 . $36,800 . 1.0% 2.0%

Total Households 5,382 100.0% 5,171 100.0% 5,318 100.0% -0.4% 0.5%

Avg. Hhld. Income $66,205 . $72,122 . $80,984 . 0.9% 2.0%

Med. Hhld. Income $55,635 . $58,008 . $64,582 . 0.4% 1.8%

Housing Units

Owner Occupied . . 3,859 70.0% 3,836 69.5% . -0.9%

Renter Occupied . . 1,312 23.8% 1,482 26.8% . 2.1%

Subtotal 5,382 98.1% 5,171 93.8% 5,318 96.3% -0.4% 0.5%

Vacant 106 1.9% 341 6.2% 203 3.7% 12.4% -8.3%

Total Hsg. Units 5,488 100.0% 5,512 100.0% 5,521 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Exhibit DD.17

Sharon
Text Box
Source: The City of Royal Oak, Michigan, 2017.




Demographic Profiles | Population by Age Bracket

Geographic Sector 06 | The City of Royal Oak | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

Place Name

Royal Oak

Sector 06

Royal Oak

Sector 06

Royal Oak

Sector 06

Royal Oak

Sector 06

Royal Oak

Sector 06

Royal Oak

Sector 06

Royal Oak

Sector 06

Royal Oak

Sector 06

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Total Population 14,496 100.0% 14,062 100.0% 14,492 100.0% -0.3% 0.5%

Median Age 35 . 36 . 35 . . .

Per Capita Income $28,399 . $35,385 . $40,646 . 2.2% 2.3%

Total Households 6,879 100.0% 6,929 100.0% 7,174 100.0% 0.1% 0.6%

Avg. Hhld. Income $59,846 . $71,723 . $82,022 . 1.8% 2.3%

Med. Hhld. Income $51,164 . $54,925 . $63,849 . 0.7% 2.5%

Housing Units

Owner Occupied . . 4,773 64.0% 4,709 62.8% . -0.9%

Renter Occupied . . 2,156 28.9% 2,465 32.9% . 2.3%

Subtotal 6,879 97.3% 6,929 93.0% 7,174 95.7% 0.1% 0.6%

Vacant 192 2.7% 524 7.0% 326 4.3% 10.6% -7.6%

Total Hsg. Units 7,071 100.0% 7,453 100.0% 7,500 100.0% 0.5% 0.1%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.

Exhibit DD.18



* .. .... 	. • lb  ^ .: • A I 11 n  • 1  ;•-• t- '-7 .:. 	414-  • l. g 1% 1: ;....` • : • 1  Ir"'..1 5  • -" a -•• • im• -  

/ 	$ VEY'. -: 7,... : 	:••:.• :....: ..•••• • h....• ... :. ' 1:: ' •• • • ••. f. II . •., .7 ,', . it. .,•4 k  000 ..- 

	

. al. 	• • .• • • . 	.... al p  wild ill• •••  

$ 	
•••• Z. . ; i ' a: :11::: .....7.  a: par .11 ppPpp ::::1• •••• 	I  A 7 •  , •• ' v. •11,. 4111111 	 • I I. rille 111111

0 	
".T. 1.. -1 ;:::11 •'-: 

	si•A • 	 soe.p.1 raw :: A 1  f.  . a 41  F2 
. .11.  li 	i 	4 	I r'• 	'Ie..; 	 WI II III ". 11. 411 "..  -••• • .• - •• 	••.'01 	 • IIII  

• • 	5 ' ... • : • ° • • to " : : 11 4 2 "-": " ' `'• D r  .7,..ii; t - 1 • 	_... .. 	..., :7 % , r . • 1 a ..• .. 	. . ... . . ..9.• ..  E, 	

▪ 	

,e; 
• 1 1 i r• • 	.•••■ ?...." 	: f.: Z .. • ;C.." • 

51.10 6 • :I I 	4. 5  " 	• 	'la :701 	• .: ...I ... 	ao., 1111 bill.% •  2.)  1 5  I i 11.  el mit 

-A.-4..--.4"---- 	1.1 • •16 	... 	• • •• ' . ••• "1.. ... se,  Catalpa 
.., 	1.1.4.. 	..• , ......... • ...." :.....z ...-....7......,.: 	- .....• ..• :::_ 	r • 9 * 

.• •• : •': • . • 4 	... C 	so 	
7 • 1.• 	• 

	

ma  • , . , : i  . 2  . 	4.. . 

P‘-.  4 	• " :•••-: •.•-• :;:: a - : :. : T 	:•.: 
	Pi".11".". ;•  =  a4vtuk owl Oil 

C :IA • :: 	 : :;•.: 1  r. :i 
iii;  1;:...: 

	•

1.;:;;.  ir......il  .:.....,:i 11..:1 

., 	
• _ . •

•
.

•

, 	• ... .. 	 . 	.1......„..? ...s.:  ...t.•.
•

. ,s... 	-c...:i f•-.:ii t.-;:l i...1 .....„----, .1.:4i ...... A 5 n ' 1  ' 1  ; \ 	
-.1•Isia. I.: ..* ..."..+:.;.::: i_ I  

• . 

	

. -• • • 	r,..,„,....1... 1.r 

	

12,1•. 	. •• . 1,  a 	,.. • 

a LliCti, 	#0  ••,,,, • - ..z. a:el -...,....--. 	1.... : .::: !if:  q.... 
111101 •• • : 
	111,-Ilitg• I.. ,  

•,,,,,... 	e 	t4. 	,„_: ,I.- 	.. .N. -•..• 
 

' ,:: ' : .. :  \\*  • t, 	... ••• : 	•: :::: ::!: 
 

• 11111O101 	 ****41, 	.. 	... 4
lo 

141 	.7. : •-.- -...• •-- 	
- - 	:. • -- ..r. or .. -, 	1  

------ 	 I:, 	
.
-•f 

	

. - ,--1.1•11 19 4  . 1 	a . 

' Wit ..1 si. 	ik 	 --:.• 1.-_. 	.. .... • .. br . .' • 	11 11 	511151 44.  : - ...I 	11. 	1-fil••• ■•• i,„ .... 
kr Issis woo 1  : -• : • . ... Ili- •„;.; mi.. Ili 	• 	• 

gamut ..... •••si• * 	 • • 	•1114. I 	I k c ....: z...: 10 SI .4. • 	
... 

	

as • ••••••.. 11 4•1.1 11",1 M:111 	I 	-. • - - - . -- 

• ...... 	•,,„••
• ..i.,.•. iv ...Pio 	....: : •01. :.• • ,; -• - 211 	

- .• • ••

• 

II ......... I 1 ,  	 . *444, .4. ,. - 	
.inimi 14 Mr ....a .,• • • 7., • ; .. 	 g . 	

• 	
• - • 

O --•".-'.." . 0 •••...• ..- . • s 	•r :...i i 	. . .. 	:.11 

.. 	a wall 011.".• 	 • • - 	 . 1 	.• . . 

• ." '' • ' .. .. .. :Vali An * 	* 	1* :: in:'.1 :: 	• 	.4  .... .• 	 .• .: • 	a 

Ica ...... 	 ** -i• No 	 ° n t  aga  4 14 CP0%16 1.01 	
a  •• 

4 a • ...• . yam • 	
••• el kr  _ . it  • 

ENNIO 

1 ...... •B•141 ... a ...... 	 S *•:: . Z - Z . 	Pill 	 •• 	"%;11 414 • 	III 	16 	11  i • • '* 

• . .. . .. .. a •. a  , ....1k 	1.116 • ......: lz....= n■i• 	 "11•1114•1•111 -' 	I 	. i .. 

I, ,. I 1 . • .• . . , • •" 	
0.-- 	

... 

. ......... r 11, ..6111 0 • 111111 	 ' i5.0111 2  •:': "12r 	1 	 "• 	 Mini 	 NM :"...; 	

• 

;r; rill  III 	
5.0%5. 

VD. 	il 	' g   
!WI ••$141•11111/11111111.4. lit 	 . 	 ... 	' • " 	 a L : 

... 	

• ...: 	11. 	 " 	• •• 
2- • .. • 	AO  1 gall •INIS%in  

.: • •••• • •". ••••••:. " "' A 	
. . ; A ... .. 

Sala... ...... Id 	

• 

loolu s 	\ 	:. ..... • 
	

•
.1; T.  0,  .:.•  a .  119jS 	•• 	0. 	IN 

	

gi  a I " 	111 _ 
... ....... ...•. . .... ! . :::ils -  W  lf. Mile  Rd  se  r  1.- 

\  r \ 	 tt: 
 .. 

4.4. 	
•....„ . - 

: .. .. :; . : . :;...., ..... ......... ...... . 	, 
•is Rafe 'pi 40 g Arm b •  71:1111110117.  ..111. 	lir!!  1  Mil 

2 ......51 .....r 	•,..1 	.. .. 
- • • • ... . " .- a L ii,••• 	

•.. 	I. 1  .. • . . z• . 2.. • . 

' saws •• ••1 	• . .. . 	 Il k 	A. 'a ••• 'Im . • ••• ....: lan '44 4 . 1 * • 11 	 IIII 
• ... 	4E,  •• 	 :a: Va.. 21••• M a= ••• 521  

::. 7 ;•:: palle•••  0 	 ■11111  Id • •so 	 I. Mg 	 MN 

J...

▪  

7" • ' " a •::" 	l'• in 	1.• 	4 	
viv Or 	al .,. eel. r• •••• • IS i ir 

• V.: * nt, 	.2  
41.0•40. 51 	4. * 	: I  0", 	4.•  f # 4  "- -1:2 .i: :  !.. ; :":11 	li!i:1 

..•.. ______  ...• . , . 4 
i .•••.•I iv. .... 	. . - r 	„,,, 	 * 	el, . • ...• ..... 	. ... 

.. ...... .• ; •••• • - r ... 	*  Viz. 	4 4 	,r s .".• 6 Now ow- leo. 

•.. .. .. .. . i ...... u .1.: 	: . - 	
4 

. 0. •• I \  0  _ 	 • •-• win_ al 3 V.".. 21 V 1P am i 	EID  r  1  ii  

	

9..•., ..... . 1'4 IVO 	P i s: • * 	̂V,e, 	4 • :: 	: . ••••• 	v. . : it. z wit: __ 
II 	f * ;•• 	oe 	,, 1, _ .....• ....-... . •.- ITE p 

	

.. P'• • •' 	Z.•1••• .• --" 	
• ff  

•Van•;.0".•Jil : !I ::•i I. . P 	44...... 	 * 	 "" 4m 	l• . 	- el II 
a . a .1 .........-  Ncil 

• . a .11:4 	V 	• ••  

••••IIIVIIPP.W 
	i 	Iiit, 444:4°.  1, 

• .* 
	::' • 

 

. • . • . • . ' : 0- .•• I. 4 I 	111 	1 1. 4*. • 	 1 	 • r ar • • . ri 	VI =I NW 

• • • if 	. •••• 	 •4 

	

. .. woo •••• i  •il ,, , 	. 41   

• 	

...•: r .r.: .e...:: 	Fa  Jill  1 Intl El 
.1 • 1 	1. . 	 . .t, 	 4- 	t 	-1, la . • • El . I. • a. 	

I 

	

.111. lif La 	9 	4. ...'t 	40. -,,, 	• • 	 -• 	-.: . . • ..•-- 

:•
• :•.-. • • .... ..., -,.. II 	 •,• : k 	Nt 	 a  •,.. ... .•••• 

f i'Ll.....mol 1.• :. 	.40 AI ■Ippr.., -.. • -4 .•,. 	111‘. I I:: ..,. • ... - 	 tam" I 	tic.  . 
f # ,;": 	• .... . J. 	•,,, . se 	 .• 1 ...: .1.•• • • h• .1. 	 •• ... 

a ass ••••••••.9 r..."• 	$ ,..• 	Ir • ... 	V ". 	t*..11, 	%:s• 	4#,... 	4  : .: .1.r • I  i .i.  • '..! 	 1111 	
. 

• .. .• • • . 	II - • 	.11 al, 	41* • 	30. •• 'A 	4. 	44. 	&  Or 	a'.. . .. v 	• 

•sa .drardell41  •.• • 	i .41 	* / 
or. 4 	1  • :4* 11 ..;1:b V"...• % '  7\IV Lin'Coln  AVe 	 9 1.  

-, ............ :.- • 	ft al 	4  - • 4 S. *14.  • • )4. :, • A. 4, . k *....d imboamo 

• V. : I V: 1 " : t": 1; 0... ... 	I. .7; hit. .4 	• 	... • 	4* 
•16, 	yr. 	•• 	••• .44 	• *„ to 	v.* 	

..,..2.1. ••I 	MI 

	

•• 48 .1•4116:y. •• 1 ***,,, . 	111:00  .4:26::1114;;;Ik'  41111'4  HI; 2 	7-,  !" ...-- 

	

.. 	..... 
*.. • ; .. .7  . ‘ 	 . 

• ... . • r • • 11 	grin  • 	• : ei 4 - ire 	 4 	...,,, 1 4 1.•5119.011 /: OM g : 
nog  :,,:: Pr/ me * 

 

a v

▪  

e.••••• ■■ • 	 ******* 	11(..  : 	... . ;61  i■ i: al  "1 	re; • Ill 1.1 1. 

11; 	:11 41  * • 44: a s : ... 	? 	/  ## a & 	"‘ ige41 244 44410 	 Ih. 

414 ,1 6 . 99  1. 11*./ 	i "Ii 	lo Z 	''. II lir'  • •:: 1:1 * it:•A 	
4 • 99 	.• 	PO' .1: 	• so •- 

	

•• •• - 	VI 4.4.5.. r . .: II 11 1 	M' Lilo CI 	-III 1 1110 

"." . ••• % ••• • 	S 	i  * 	.4 V  f •  : 4: ir •••: : 4, 1 • • • 	05‘. 44•.■ 	 • -.. • • 41 

	

. 4;115 •"5' ' • • a r  :•■ I. . 	
I Om 

Id% roam will 	4 . . 4 	4r.•  . Iji, .: ir• #4 	s  t. .• 	 mu .• 
. * •8‘ 	 " v" 	

im I Willi if 	:... • A 
a 4 •• 	 1114 ‘11  • ilks is° 	V. t.  .•.*A 1, 	a 	.:.; 	... 

111 	i.• li 	I 

	

4•4; 	*do, 	 a 7 ).-• • TO if,' 	• V.  .:;:: f swill 	IV 1.1111 I 	no  

	

...• 	irs.....,..... 	yd.  r• 	.4***:•°. . 	 In / 

	

 

•":6: ': 	°Ir..** 	ei;• •, 	nm.  1;11.114-1 	ff nil" 
• a • 

	

4* 	d'A•••1101•idatialeki r  ,i i .4 	4°  .., tt 	• 

iir-- 	
...... z  • . 	$  

t„-.., 
,.., -.. , 

• , 	v. 
 

	

. p• 	• I 11,11 
• . 	MI 

f • .• %, • . , ..._ 	lc ••••„, 4,, 	M 	
• 

	

1  g 	 IN . • . = 	 41 

	

,-- ...: I.  •-'  v.; ••••• .. ' 	 4 a....: I•'AA' 	 .__... 
• .• • 	.• ,,, 	•,,„..„ 4 	 919144 

	

* 	 lir 	

te • O. 1 	V...4 	•i. ...* 

	

.4. 4 0:  ■ 	•4 • ...•0,. 4.. • 4 	
1 	1;iiii  NMI NMI i 

	

I maw maw 1 	
lea Ea. ... 

.. a ••••11 11 

• 4: **. * 	It • * 	• • A 
sa 	 a 	 i no Nam I  Can  

• 	

1,.4 .„ :.: 
• .1, 	 qa. 	

dr. l• 

I e. 	 4*  
. 4 	 • 	 P 

1 a 	 * 	 41. 	i 	12):......,......1 

	

. 	 4. 
I 	 - ...... "2" 	4 • 	v 	, = 

j. dm •• a  a 

• or, AI 	 -  s, %WNW F...411101=1  
ir-r-•••••■••• 

r 	 - - - -  - - 	-. I. 11.1  cr.,  im■IMIL'IIMMIMM  !L  _ 	 __.--- 

•• 	 10 6 ...........----• ,1  111■-••••••■ 
■.-___■••••.-_____ 	rdll ----r••lIl""m".."------■•••■•••mll'1.lgm--- VIIIME12 

1 	 III% 

Exhibit DD.20

Sharon
Text Box
Source: The City of Royal Oak, Michigan, 2017.




Demographic Profiles | Population by Age Bracket

Geographic Sector 07 | The City of Royal Oak | 2000 - 2016

Region or County

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

10 DM

Royal Oak

Place Name

Royal Oak

Sector 07

Royal Oak

Sector 07

Royal Oak

Sector 07

Royal Oak

Sector 07

Royal Oak

Sector 07

Royal Oak

Sector 07

Royal Oak

Sector 07

Royal Oak

Sector 07

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Total Population 5,284 100.0% 5,237 100.0% 5,417 100.0% -0.1% 0.6%

Median Age 35 . 35 . 34 . . .

Per Capita Income $34,943 . $41,468 . $49,257 . 1.7% 2.9%

Total Households 2,764 100.0% 2,762 100.0% 2,867 100.0% 0.0% 0.6%

Avg. Hhld. Income $66,800 . $78,102 . $92,563 . 1.6% 2.9%

Med. Hhld. Income $55,535 . $50,829 . $61,372 . -0.9% 3.2%

Housing Units

Owner Occupied . . 1,475 49.6% 1,412 47.1% . -0.9%

Renter Occupied . . 1,287 43.3% 1,455 48.5% . 2.1%

Subtotal 2,764 95.1% 2,762 93.0% 2,867 95.6% 0.0% 0.6%

Vacant 143 4.9% 209 7.0% 133 4.4% 3.9% -7.3%

Total Hsg. Units 2,907 100.0% 2,971 100.0% 3,000 100.0% 0.2% 0.2%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.
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Section EE
Half Mile Radius

Detroit Metro Prosperity Region 10

Prepared for the City of Royal Oak

TMA Initiative endorsed by the
Michigan State Housing Development Authority

Prepared by:
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Exhibit EE.1

Sharon
Text Box
Source: The City of Royal Oak, Michigan, 2017.


Sharon
Text Box
Building Footprints, Placement, and Mass
Downtown | The City of Royal Oak, Michigan




Demographic Profiles | Population by Age Bracket

Downtown Royal Oak 0.5 Mile Radius | 2000 - 2016

Region or County Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co. Oakland Co.

Place Name

Royal Oak

0.5 Miles

Royal Oak

0.5 Miles

Royal Oak

0.5 Miles

Royal Oak

0.5 Miles

Royal Oak

0.5 Miles

Royal Oak

0.5 Miles

Royal Oak

0.5 Miles

Royal Oak

0.5 Miles

2000 2000 2010 2010 2016 2016 2000-10 2010-16

Census Share Census Share Estimates Share C.A.R. C.A.R.

Total Population 4,375 100.0% 4,618 100.0% 4,778 100.0% 0.5% 0.6%

Median Age 38 . 37 . 36 . . .

Per Capita Income $31,418 . $40,386 . $49,178 . 2.5% 3.3%

Total Households 2,505 100.0% 2,709 100.0% 2,811 100.0% 0.8% 0.6%

Avg. Hhld. Income $54,861 . $68,278 . $83,032 . 2.2% 3.3%

Med. Hhld. Income $40,700 . $42,843 . $47,820 . 0.5% 1.8%

Housing Units

Owner Occupied . . 1,217 41.3% 1,155 38.8% . -0.9%

Renter Occupied . . 1,492 50.7% 1,657 55.7% . 1.8%

Subtotal 2,505 95.0% 2,709 92.0% 2,811 94.4% 0.8% 0.6%

Vacant 131 5.0% 236 8.0% 166 5.6% 6.1% -5.7%

Total Hsg. Units 2,636 100.0% 2,945 100.0% 2,977 100.0% 1.1% 0.2%

Data provided by Experian, powered by Alteryx © 2016. Analysis and exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA © 2016.

Exhibit EE.2



Exhibit EE.3

www.alteryx.com
Sharon
Text Box
Source: Underlying aerial licensed by Digital Globe and powered by Alteryx, Inc., 2016 (c).           
               Exhibit prepared by LandUseUSA, 2016.


Sharon
Text Box
Aerial Photo, Building Mass, and Street Grid
Downtown Core | The City of Royal Oak, Michigan
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